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Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance of land authorized.—The governor
is hereby authorized and directed to convey to the Church of
St. Michael, of Stillwater, Minnesota, by a proper deed, attested by
- the State Auditor, all that part of the southwest quarter of the south-

east quarter (SWI4SEl4) of section three (3), township twenty-
nine (29} north range twenty (20) west, in Washington county,
Minnesota, described as follows, to-wit.

Beginning at the southwest corner of what is now known as
St. Michael's Cemetery, and running thence westerly three hundred
(300) feet along the extended southerly line of said cemetery to an
iron pipe monument; thence northerly at right angles six hundred
{600} feet to an iron pipe monument; thence easterly at right angles
three hundred (300) feet, more or less, to the westerly line of said
St. Michael’s Cemetery ; thence southerly along the said westerly line
of St. Michael's Cemetery to the point of beginning.

Provided, that in consideration thereof said Church of
St. Michael, of Stillwater, Minnesota, a corporation, shall convey to
the State of Minnesota good and marketable title to certain real
estate described in Laws 1929, Chapter 159, and which was hereto-
fore conveyed by the State to said church by a quit claim deed dated
June 28, 1929, and filed for record in the office of the register of
deeds of Washington county, Minnesota, on July 3, 1929, at two
o’clock P. M., and duly recorded in book 115 of Deeds, on page 340.

Approved February 13, 1931.

CHAPTER 13—H. F. No. 13

An act to amend Section 8, Section 22 and Section 24 of Chapter
233, Laws 1929, being an act relating to the municipal court of the
village of Hibbing, St. Louis County, Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Terms of court.—That Section 8 Chapter 253,
Laws 1929, be and the same hereby is amended to read as follows:

“Section 8. The municipal court shall hold regular terms for’the
trial of civil actions, on the first (1st) Tuesday of Sfenuary, March,
May, July, September, November and December of each year, which
terms shall continue from day to day, with such adjournments as to
the court may seem proper, until the business of each term shall bé
finished ; and the court may by rule or order appoint such terms to
be held oftener or upon other days than the days above mentioned.
All civil actions and proceedings in said court shall be commenced
and conducted as prescribed by the statutes regulating the commence-
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ment, pleading, practice and procedure in the district courts of this
State, as far as the same may be applicable; except however, as in
this act otherwise provided. The time within which any act is to be
done shall be one-half of the statutory period prescribed in district
court proceedings, provided, that no such period shall be less than
three (3) days; that two days’ notice of taxation of ceosts shall be
given; notes of issue shall be filed at least three (3) days before the
term and notices of trial shall be served at least four (4) days before
the term; the time within which motions for new trials and appeals
made be made or taken shall be the same as in the district court; the
practice and proceedings in actions of forcible entry and unlawful
detainer shall be the same as in the justice court except that the sum-
mons shall be issued by the clerk and the judge in his discretion may
fix return days for such actions, other than the regular terms days
of said court. All the general laws of the State of Minnesota, not
inconsistent with the provisions of this act, relative to. forcible-entries
and unlawful detainers shall apply to said municipal court. The
notice required for the taking of depositions to be used in said court
shall be the same as in the district courts of this State ; defaults may
be opened and judgments and orders set aside or modified for good
cause shown and on such terms as the court may deem equitable in
the same manner and within the same time as in the district courts

of this State. The summons in this court shall be served in the same

manner as prescribed by statute for service of summons in district
court in all cases or claims where this court has jurisdiction.”

Sec. 2. Selection of jurors.—That Section 22, Chapter 253,
Laws 1929, be and the same hereby is amended to read as follows:

“Section 22. The president of the village council, and the village
recorder, or in the absence or. disability of either, the officer author-
ized to perform his duties, shall meet with the judge ‘or clerk of the
municipal court at the village recorder’s office on or before the first
Monday in June of each year, and there shall select ‘three hundred
thirty (330) voters of the village, as jurors of said court, when
required and drawn as such during the ensuing twelve months and
until their successors are chosen. Their names shall be listed and
the list certified by the officers selecting them, and the clerk shall -
place such names written on separate slips, in a box or wheel. No
person shall serve as such juror during more than one ferm in any

one year,” _ )
Sec. 3. Compensation to be paid by county—That Section

24, Chapter 253, Laws 1929, be and the same hereby is amended to
read as follows:

“Section 24. Jurors summoned and attending as aforesaid in said
municipal court shall be entitled to like compensation as jurors in
the districts courts as fixed by the General Statutes of Minnesota,
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to be paid out of the treasury of St. Lonis County upon the certifi-
cate of the clerk of said municipal court, issued to him at the time of
his discharge.”

Approved February 13, 1931.

CHAPTER 14—H. F. No. 26

An act relating to the salaries of wembers of county boords in
certain counties containing not less than 15 nor more than 16 full or
fractional congressional townships, having an assessed valnation of
not less than $3,500,000.00 nor mere than $6,000,000.00, and a popu-
lation of not less than 10,000 and wnot more than 12,500, and amend-.
ing Laws 1927, Chapter 7.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries of county board in certain counties.—
That Laws 1927, Chapter 7, be amended to read as follows:

“Section 1. In each county of this State containing not less than
15 nor more than 16 full or fractional congressional townships and
having an assessed valuation of not less than $3.500,000 and not,
over $6,000,000 and a population of not less than 10,000 and not
moere than 12,500, the several members of the county board shall
receive a salary of $325.00 per year to be paid in twelve equal install-
ments.

Approved February 13, 1931.

CHAPTER 15—H. F. No. 121

An act fiving the salaries and clerk hire in all countics now or
hercafter having an arca of not more than twenty-three nor less than
twenty full and fractional congressional townships and having an
assessed valuation of not more than six million dollars, exclusive of
moncys and credits,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Compensation of county auditor, etc., in certain
counties.—In all counties of the State now or hereafter having
an area of not more than twenty-three nor less than twenty full and
fractional congressional townships and having an assessed valuation
of not more than six million dollars ($6,000,000.00), exclusive of
moneys and credits, the county auditor shall receive a salary of two
thousand ($2,000.00) dollars per annum in addition to all fees now




